
THE EFFECT OF FINANCIAL LEVERAGE ON FIRM PERFORMANCE: A 

STUDY ON THE PLANTATION COMPANIES IN MALAYSIA 

SIT! NORHA WA BINTI ROSLI 

2016523811 

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor of Business 

Administration with Honors (Finance) 

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

KOTA KINABALU SABAH 

JUNE 2019 

ii 



.. 

ACKNOWLEGEMENT 

Firstly, praise to Allah s.w.t for giving me the strength to get through all the 

challenges to complete this project paper. Next, I would like to thank the Universiti 

Teknologi MARA for affording me the opportunity to complete my study here. I 

would also express my sincere gratitude to Madam Roslida Ramlee as my advisor for 

her continuous support, patience, motivation and immerse knowledge towards my 

project paper. I would not have completed my final year project without her efforts. 

Also a lot of thank to my classmates and other course mate for helping me direct 

and indirectly in term of giving any idea or guidance in completing my project paper. 

Once again thanks to Madam Roslida Ramlee for her understanding, cooperation and 

support during my practical training in Department of Development Industrial and 

Research starting from 28th Jan until 17th May 2019. 

Finally, a very special gratitude's to my family members for their endless support, 

encouragement and advice throughout completing this thesis paper. 

V 



TABLE OF CONTENT 

TITLE OF PAGE 

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK 

LETTER OF SUBMISSION 

ACKKNOWLEDGEMENT 

. 
TABLE OF CONTENT 

LIST OF FIGURE 

LIST OF TABLE 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

ABSTRACT 

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1. 1 BACKGROUND OF STUDY 

1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT 
. 

1.3 RESEARCH QUESTION 

1.4 RESEARCH OBJECTIVES 

1.5 SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY 

1.6 SCOPE OF STUDY 

1.7 LIMITATIONS OF STUDY 

1.8 CONCLUSION OF CHAPTER 

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.0 INTRODUCTION . 

2.1 FINANCIAL LEVERAGE AND FIRM 

vi 

Page 

1-11 

iii 

iv 

V 

vi-viii 

I.X 

i.x 

X 

xi 

1 

1-3 

3-4 

4 

4-5 

5 

5-6 

6 

6 

7-9 



PERFORMANCE 

2.2 THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN FINANCIAL 9-12 

LEVERAGE AND FIRM PERFORMANCE 

2.3 THEORIES 

2.4 THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK 

2.5 CONCLUSION 

CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 

. 
3.0 INTRODUCTION 

3.1 RESEARCH DESIGN 

3.2 DATA COLLECTION METHOD 

3.3 MEASUREMENT OF VARIABLE 

3.4 EMPIRICAL ANALYSIS FRAMEWORK 

3.5 HYPOTHESIS DEVELOPMENT 

3.6 FLOW OF RESEARCH 

3.7 DATA ANALYSIS TECHNIQUE 

3.8 CONCLUSION 

CHAPTER 4 FINDING AND ANALYSIS 

4.0 INTRODUCTION 

.. 

4.1 DESCRIPTIVE STATISTIC 

4.2 POOLABILITY TEST 

4.3 HAUSMAN TEST 

4.4 DIAGNOSTIC CHECK 

4.5 LINEAR REGRESSION 

4.6 HYPOTHESIS TEST 

4.7 CONCLUSION 

vii 

12-13 

13 

14 

15 

15-16 

16 

16-20 

20-21 

21 

22 

23-24 

24 

25 

25-26 

26-27 

27-28 

28-30 

31-34 

34-35 

35 



ABSTRACT 

The purpose of this study is to determine the relationship between financial leverage 

and firm's performance of the plantation industry in Malaysia. Therefore, the 

financial leverage is expected to have an impact on its firm's performance. In addition, 

while corporate governance studies are increasing, only a few studies have considered 

plantation companie~. This study intends to address these research issues by 

investigating the effect of financial leverage on firm performance using a number of 

Malaysian plantation companies. This study aims to determine whether financial 

leverage has an impact on firm's performance. To achieve the research objective, a 5 

year data of 30 Malaysian plantation companies was analyzed using Panel data. 

Results of this study showed that there was a positive relationship between financial 

leverage and finn perfo1mance. 

Keywords: Trade-~ff theory, plantation industry, financial leverage, Return on Asset, 

Return on Equity. 
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