# THE EFFECT OF FINANCIAL LEVERAGE ON FIRM PERFORMANCE: A STUDY ON THE PLANTATION COMPANIES IN MALAYSIA

### SITI NORHAWA BINTI ROSLI 2016523811

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor of Business

Administration with Honors (Finance)

## FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KOTA KINABALU SABAH

**JUNE 2019** 

#### **ACKNOWLEGEMENT**

Firstly, praise to Allah s.w.t for giving me the strength to get through all the challenges to complete this project paper. Next, I would like to thank the Universiti Teknologi MARA for affording me the opportunity to complete my study here. I would also express my sincere gratitude to Madam Roslida Ramlee as my advisor for her continuous support, patience, motivation and immerse knowledge towards my project paper. I would not have completed my final year project without her efforts.

Also a lot of thank to my classmates and other course mate for helping me direct and indirectly in term of giving any idea or guidance in completing my project paper. Once again thanks to Madam Roslida Ramlee for her understanding, cooperation and support during my practical training in Department of Development Industrial and Research starting from 28th Jan until 17th May 2019.

Finally, a very special gratitude's to my family members for their endless support, encouragement and advice throughout completing this thesis paper.

## TABLE OF CONTENT

	Page
TITLE OF PAGE	i-ii
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK	iii
LETTER OF SUBMISSION	iv
ACKKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
TABLE OF CONTENT	vi-viii
LIST OF FIGURE	ix
LIST OF TABLE	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	x
ABSTRACT	xi
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.0 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 BACKGROUND OF STUDY	1-3
1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT	3-4
1.3 RESEARCH QUESTION	4
1.4 RESEARCH OBJECTIVES	4-5
1.5 SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY	5
1.6 SCOPE OF STUDY	5-6
1.7 LIMITATIONS OF STUDY	6
1.8 CONCLUSION OF CHAPTER	6
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0 INTRODUCTION	7
2.1 FINANCIAL LEVERAGE AND FIRM	7-9

	PERFORMANCE	
	2.2 THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN FINANCIAL	9-12
	LEVERAGE AND FIRM PERFORMANCE	
	2.3 THEORIES	12-13
	2.4 THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK	13
	2.5 CONCLUSION	14
CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY		
	3.0 INTRODUCTION	15
	3.1 RESEARCH DESIGN	15-16
	3.2 DATA COLLECTION METHOD	16
	3.3 MEASUREMENT OF VARIABLE	16-20
	3.4 EMPIRICAL ANALYSIS FRAMEWORK	20-21
	3.5 HYPOTHESIS DEVELOPMENT	21
	3.6 FLOW OF RESEARCH	22
	3.7 DATA ANALYSIS TECHNIQUE	23-24
	3.8 CONCLUSION	24
CHAPTER 4 FINDING AND ANALYSIS		
	4.0 INTRODUCTION	25
	4.1 DESCRIPTIVE STATISTIC	25-26
	4.2 POOLABILITY TEST	26-27
	4.3 HAUSMAN TEST	27-28
	4.4 DIAGNOSTIC CHECK	28-30
	4.5 LINEAR REGRESSION	31-34
	4.6 HYPOTHESIS TEST	34-35

35

4.7 CONCLUSION

#### **ABSTRACT**

The purpose of this study is to determine the relationship between financial leverage and firm's performance of the plantation industry in Malaysia. Therefore, the financial leverage is expected to have an impact on its firm's performance. In addition, while corporate governance studies are increasing, only a few studies have considered plantation companies. This study intends to address these research issues by investigating the effect of financial leverage on firm performance using a number of Malaysian plantation companies. This study aims to determine whether financial leverage has an impact on firm's performance. To achieve the research objective, a 5 year data of 30 Malaysian plantation companies was analyzed using Panel data. Results of this study showed that there was a positive relationship between financial leverage and firm performance.

Keywords: Trade-off theory, plantation industry, financial leverage, Return on Asset, Return on Equity.